Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Administration Committee
July 14, 2021 Agenda Item 2b - 21-0861

Amendment to the Partnership Agreement on Database Development and Training:
Bay Area Air Quality Management District ($250,000)

Subject: Staff requests Committee approval to accept an additional $250,000 in
funding from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District)
for the Data and Visualization (DataViz) Unit of the Regional Planning
Program (RPP) to continue collaboration on database development for AB
617 projects and the Climate Program. Funding from the Air District will
support one staff position for one year within the DataViz Unit.

Background: In August 2020, MTC and the Air District entered into a formal
partnership—through a $300,000 grant from the Air District to MTC—to
facilitate collaboration and technical support on dataset management and
development for AB 617 (Garcia, Chapter 136, Statutes of 2017) projects
and web development for the Climate Program, over a 12-month period.

Since October 2020, in coordination with the Air District, MTC staff have

completed many of the deliverables identified in the Partnership

Agreement. MTC staff expect to complete the remaining tasks on time, by

September 2021. The 2020 Agreement sought to achieve the following

outcomes:

(a) Begin building staff capacity at the Air District to manage large
regional datasets consistently across projects and the agency,

(b) Develop protocols and processes to implement the new management
and governance approach, and

(c) Explore opportunities for cost-savings and alignment on software
licenses, dataset collection and storage, and analysis and visualization
tools, etc.

Building on the successes of the last 9 months, and in recognition of
progress demonstrated thus far, the Air District is proposing to continue
the partnership between the two regional agencies on dataset management
and expand the scope of the work for the next 12 months to include
implementation of the protocols and processes along with training and
technical assistant for Air District staff from multiple divisions.

The Air District will continue to support a staff position at the DataViz
Unit—from October 2021 to September 2022—with a $250,000 grant for
“Phase 2” of the partnership. This amendment will add $250,000 to the
Partnership Agreement along with four new tasks. MTC and the Air
District hope that this Partnership Agreement will continue to position the
two agencies to successfully partner on future projects.



Administration Committee Agenda Item 2b - 21-0861
July 14, 2021
Page 2 of 2

Issues: None.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Committee authorize the Executive Director or
designee to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Partnership
Agreement with the Air District and accept $250,000 in funding to
increase the not to exceed amount to $550,000 for the Database
Development and Training initiative and add the work to the MTC FY
2021-22 budget.

Attachments: Air District Board Memo, June 2021
Request for Committee Approval Chair Signature Sheet

Mieize) [ U?@Y%ﬁ

Therese W. McMillan



AGENDA: 15

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
Memorandum

To: Chairperson Cindy Chavez and
Members of the Board of Directors

From: Jack P. Broadbent
Executive Officer/APCO

Date: June 11, 2021

Re: Authorization for Funding to the Partnership Agreement with the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (MTC) for Additional Training and Database
Development

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Recommend the Board of Directors authorize the Executive Officer/APCO to supplement the
Partnership Agreement with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) with additional
funding not to exceed $250,000.

BACKGROUND

On August 31, 2020, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District) and MTC
entered into a funded Partnership Agreement with the goal of fostering effective agency
collaboration and adopting consistent and coordinated methods for database development,
documentation, and online publishing.

Under the existing Partnership Agreement, the Air District has leveraged MTC datasets expertise
to support increasingly complex database and project assignments, including support for:

e Community health protection objectives, including regional and community-specific planning
and emission reduction efforts related to Assembly Bill (AB) 617, and

e Climate projection objectives, including support to local jurisdictions for estimating
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions for local Climate Action Plans.

Funding for these projects was approved by the Air District Board of Directors on June 3, 2020,
for an amount not to exceed 300,000 to support an MTC associate. MTC supplemented the work
with in-kind support from the Data & Visualization team. Tasks supporting these projects are
currently in progress and will continue with this existing funding into the first quarter of next fiscal
year.



DISCUSSION

Air District staff recommend extending the Partnership Agreement and adding additional funding
in fiscal year ending (FYE) 2021 to continue progress toward realizing a goal of coordinated
databases and methods. Air District staff anticipate that, if the Air District and MTC can share
methods and database software tools, this may result in cost savings for both agencies.

Air District staff are proposing to add $250,000 of additional funding to the Partnership Agreement
to MTC in FYE 2021 for MTC to assist with knowledge transfer and additional database
development to support AB 617. Through the partnership, the Air District and MTC would
continue to explore cross-agency projects and cost savings from consolidating separate licensing
of spatial-visualization and database software into enterprise-wide licensing. Additional tasks
funded include the following:

e Continue implementation of a Database Protocol developed in prior work through the
Partnership Agreement,

e Develop additional datasets in support of AB 617,

e Plan efficient configurations for joint agency subscription services, and

e Ad hoc database tools support and services.

BUDGET CONSIDERATION/FINANCIAL IMPACT

The proposed funds, not to exceed two hundred and $250,000, would supplement the existing
Partnership Agreement with MTC and be used to support additional associate staff time for
additional tasks.

The proposed funds have been allocated in the Air District’s existing program 609 budget for FYE
2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Jack P. Broadbent
Executive Officer/APCO

Prepared by: Phil Martien
Reviewed by: Greg Nudd



REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Amendment #1 to the Partnership Agreement on Database Development and Training: Bay Area Air

Work Item No.:
Consultant:
Work Project Title:

Purpose of Project:

Brief Scope of Work:

Project Cost Not to Exceed:

Funding Source:
Fiscal Impact:

Motion by Committee:

Administration Committee:

Approved:

Quality Management District ($250,000)

1122
N/A
Database Development and Training Support

Continuing to provide technical assistance and support on dataset
management and governance to the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (Air District)

Data and Visualization (DataViz) Unit of the Regional Planning
Program will provide the Air District with ongoing technical assistance
and training on AB 617 projects and the Climate Program. Funding
from the Air District will support one position for one year within the
DataViz Unit.

Original Budget: $300,000
Amendment #1: $250,000

New Budget:  $550,000

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
$250,000 to be added to Work Item 1122 for MTC FY 2021-22.

That the Executive Director or designee is authorized to negotiate and
execute an amendment to the Partnership Agreement with the Air
District and accept $250,000 in funding for Phase 2 of the Database
Development and Training initiative and add this amount for such work
to the MTC FY 2021-22 budget.

Federal D. Glover, Chair

July 14, 2021



	2b - 21-0861 - Attachment.pdf
	Agenda_0_06162021
	MONCAL
	Agenda_3_Covermin
	Agenda_3A_Draft_Budget_Hearing_Minutes_050520
	Agenda_3B_Draft_Minutes_Special Meeting 05052021
	Agenda_3C_Draft_Minutes_060221
	Agenda_4_Communications
	Agenda_5_Out of State Travel for April 2021 and May 2021
	Agenda_6_NOV Cover - April
	Agenda_6A_NOV Attachment - April 2021
	Agenda_7_1st Quarter Report_JAN 2021 - MARCH 2021
	Agenda_8_Hurt CARB quarterly report
	Hurt Quarterly Report Jan thru March 2021
	Public Agenda - February 25 2021
	Public Agenda for March 25 2021 Board Meeting
	Thursday, March 25, 2021
	Thursday, March 25, 2021 @ 9:00 a.m.
	Discussion Items:
	21-2-1: Public Hearing to Consider Proposed Amendments to the Antiperspirants and Deodorants Regulation; Consumer Products Regulation; Aerosol Coating Products Regulation; Alternative Control Plan Regulation; the Tables of Maximum Incremental Reactivi...
	21-2-2: Public Meeting to Consider Proposed 2021-2024 Triennial Strategic Research Plan and Proposed Research for Fiscal Year 2021-2022

	Closed Session
	Opportunity for Members of the Board to Comment on Matters of Interest
	Open Session to Provide an Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on Subject Matters within the Jurisdiction of the Board
	Other Information
	Special Accommodation Request
	Acomodación Especial




	Agenda_9_Sharon Beals Contract Memo
	Agenda_9A_MSA Sharon Beals 2019.006_exe
	Agenda_9B_Sharon Beals Proposed Contract Amendment
	Agenda_10_Admin Code Revision - MSCIC
	Agenda_10A_Admin Code DIVISION I SECTION 6 BOARD OF DIRECTORS Committees_Revised
	Agenda_10B_ Redlined Admin Code DIVISION I SECTION 6 BOARD OF DIRECTORS Committees_Revised
	Agenda_11_CAPP 3 Grant Execution Boad Memo
	Agenda_11A_CAPP Resolution GrantExec_BoardReso2
	Agenda_12_Enforce Contract, LLC
	Agenda_12A_Enforce LLC Previous Contract 2020.097_v2.1_exe
	Agenda_12B_ Draft amendment_Enforce LLC 2020.097 Amendment 1_051721_lgl approved draft
	Agenda_13_Approval for Amending MIG Contract in RSP CERP_06-16-21
	Agenda_13A_MSA MIG Contract 2019055
	Agenda_13B_MIG 2019.055 Amendment 4
	Agenda_14_REPLACEMENT of computer workstations
	Agenda_15_MTC Phase II Board Memo 2021-06-16
	Agenda_16A_MOU Extension
	Agenda_16A.A_MOU FINAL_redline
	Agenda_16A.B_MOU_Resolution
	Agenda_16A.C_SALARY22a Schedule
	Agenda_16A.D_SALARY22b Schedule
	Agenda_16B_Amendments to Salary Ranges Memo - Pay Adjustments (002)
	Agenda_16C_Amendments to Classifications Memo - AQS
	Agenda_16C.A_AQINSPTR
	Agenda_16C.B_AQINSTSP
	Agenda_16C.C_AQSPCLST
	Agenda_17_Aclima Amendment Memo
	Agenda_17A_MSAAclima 2019.178_exe
	Agenda_17B_Aclima Amendment_Aclima 2019.178 Amendment 1_060721_lgl approved
	Agenda_18.1_CEHJC_Chair_Report_050621
	Agenda_18.2_CEHJCmtRpt_05062021
	Agenda_18.2A_CEHJ Backup_05062021
	Agenda_3_Community Perspective
	Agenda_4_AB 617 Richmond-San Pablo CAMP Update
	Agenda_5_CERP Co Chair Stipend Consideration
	Agenda_6_Update on TEF and AB 617 Community Monitoring
	Agenda_7_AB 617 Program Plan Update

	Agenda_19.1_SSCI_Chair_Report_051721
	Agenda_19.2_SSCIC CmtRpt_05172021
	Agenda_19.2A_SSCIC Backup_05172021
	Agenda_3_LUpermits_Permitting SSCI_05_17_21 Agenda Memo_final
	Agenda_4_Regulation 2_May 2021 SSCI_4-29-21

	Agenda_20.1_ADMC_Chair_Report_051921
	Agenda_20.2_ADMC CmtRpt_05192021
	Agenda_20.2A_ADMC Backup_05192021
	Agenda_3_ BARC Update
	Agenda_4_Community Monitoring
	Agenda_5_CommunityTour
	Agenda_6A_AdminCommitteeCommunity Benefit Fund
	Agenda_6B_Cost Recovery
	Agenda_6C_Audit Workplan Admin
	Agenda_6D_AdminCommitteeEmployeeRecruitmentRate

	Agenda_21.1_LC_Chair_Report_051921
	Agenda_21.2_Leg CmtRpt_05192021
	Agenda_21.2A_Leg Backup_05192021
	Agenda_3_State_Legislative-Budget_Update
	Agenda_4_Air_District-Sponsored_Bill
	Agenda_4A_AB762_Bill_Text
	Agenda_4B_BAAQMD_Letter_AB762_Sponsor_4.20.2021
	Agenda_4C_SCAQMD_Letter_AB762_Interim_Support_4.20.2021
	Agenda_5_State_Legislative_Update_Consideration_of_New_Bills-rev
	Agenda_5A_Current_Bill_Matrix_by_Category_5.12.2021
	Agenda_5B_SB_771_Bill_Text
	Agenda_5C_AB_794_Bill_Text
	Agenda_6_Federal_Legislative_Update
	Agenda_6A_CLEAN Future Act Fact Sheet FINAL (003)
	Agenda_6B_Reconnecting Communities Act Fact Sheet FINAL (003)

	Agenda_22.1_MSC_Chair_Report_052721
	Agenda_22.2_MSCIC CmtRpt_05272021
	Agenda_22.2A_MSCIC Backup_05272021
	Agenda_3_ Grant Awards Over 100k
	Agenda_3_Attachment 1 - Over 100k
	Agenda_3_Attachment 2 - All CMP
	Agenda_3_Attachment 3 - All TFCA
	Agenda_3_Attachment 4 - Status of Funding and Awards by County and Category fuel guage
	Agenda_4_ TFCA FYE2022 policies
	Agenda_4_Attachment A FYE 2022 TFCA RF Policies CLEAN
	Agenda_4_Attachment B FYE 2022 TFCA RF Policies REDLINE
	Agenda_4_Attachment C Comments and Responses
	Agenda_5_Plan Bay area Memo
	Agenda_5A_Plan Bay area Attachment

	Agenda_23.1_TIOSC_Chair_Report_052821
	Agenda_23.2_TIO CmtRpt_05282021
	Agenda_23.2A_TIO Backup_05282021
	Agenda_3_ EV Bay Area Acceleration Plan
	Agenda_3A_Attachment 1 Draft Bay Area EV Acceleration Plan
	Agenda_4_Climate Tech Finance Impact Report
	Agenda_4A_Attachment 1 Climate Tech Finance 2020 Impact Report
	Agenda_5_Climate Tech Finance Strategic Plan

	Agenda_24.1_CEHJC_Chair_Report_060321
	Agenda_24.2_CEHJC CmtRpt_06032021
	Agenda_24.2A_CEHJC Backup_06032021
	Agenda_3_Report Back Community Convening Mtg 052621
	Agenda_4_Community Perspective
	Agenda_5_Community Engagement Grant Program Discussion
	Agenda_6_AB 617 Nomination Process
	Agenda_7_Update on CAC

	Agenda_25_Reg 3 Memo
	Agenda_25A_ Draft Reg. 3 Fees Board Resolution
	Agenda_25B_ CEQA NOExemption - 2021 Reg 3 - FINAL
	Agenda_25C_Reg 3 Staff Report FY2022 - CLEAN
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND
	COST RECOVERY
	PROPOSED FEE AMENDMENTS FOR FYE 2022
	FEE REVENUE AND COSTS OF PROGRAM ACTIVITIES
	ASSOCIATED IMPACTS AND OTHER RULE DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
	RULE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS
	CONCLUSIONS

	Agenda_25D_ Reg 3 CostRecoveryStudy2021
	Agenda_26_Final Budget Hearing FYE 2022 Memo
	Agenda_26A_2022R Fiscal Year Budget Resolution
	Agenda_26B_Attachment_26B_SALARY 7.4.2021
	Agenda_26C_Attachment_26C_SALARY 1.2.2022
	Agenda_27_ Wildfire Season Preview
	Agenda_27_Attachment 1_RAMP BAAQMD PHI 2021.063
	Agenda_27_Attachment 2 - RFQ Memo for Air Filters.docx


